program’s likelihood of success in deploying no less than fifty (50) MW of new residential solar PV 
a year, while ensuring that vulnerable communities have continued opportunities to reduce the 
burden of energy costs that they experienced through the RSIP.  It should be noted that in 2024, 
over one-hundred and twenty-three (123) MW of new residential solar PV was deployed in 
Connecticut – versus Massachusetts (i.e., 196 MW),  New Jersey (i.e., 147 MW) and New York (i.e., 
184 MW)51 – with Connecticut exceeding all of them on a watts per capita basis.  RRES progress, 
following on the RSIP, demonstrates the importance of market transformation.